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DEPARTMENT OF DEVELOPMENT AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

LAND USE SERVICES DIVISION

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
PRELIMINARY REPORT TO THE HEARING EXAMINER


January 21, 2003 - PUBLIC HEARING AT 9:30 AM

DDES Hearing Room

900 Oakesdale Avenue Southwest

Renton, WA  98055-1219

Phone:  (206) 296-6600
PROPOSED PLAT OF R-4



FILE NO: L02P0002                                                                                                                                      PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO: 2002-0578       

A.
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION:


This is a request for a subdivision of 10.64 acres into 2 lots for detached single-family dwellings in the RA-5 zone.  The proposed density is approximately 1 dwelling unit per 5 acres.  The lots range in size from approximately 3.75 acres to 6.88 acres.  See Attachment 1 for a copy of the proposed plat map.

B.
GENERAL INFORMATION:


Owner/Developer:
Tom Reichert





19955 SE 236th Street





Maple Valley, WA  98038





(253) 854-7681
 


Engineer:

Baima & Holmberg, Inc.





100 Front Street South





Issaquah, WA  98027





(425) 392-0250 



STR:


17-22-06

Location:

The site is located on the north side of the intersection of SE Wax Road and SE 240th Street.


Zoning:

RA-5






Acreage:

10.64


Number of Lots:
2


Density:

0.2 units per acre


Lot Size:

Ranges from approximately 3.75 to 6.88 acres


Proposed Use:

Single-family detached dwellings


Sewage Disposal:
Private, On-site septic systems


Water Supply:

Covington Water District


Fire District:

King County District #43


School District:
Tahoma #409


Complete Application Date: April 22, 2002


C.
HISTORY/BACKGROUND:


The Subdivision Technical Committee (STC) of King County has conducted an on-site examination of the subject property.  The STC has discussed the proposed development with the applicant to clarify technical details of the application, and to determine the compatibility of this project with applicable King County plans, codes, and other official documents regulating this development.


As a result of preliminary discussions, the applicant presented the Technical Committee with a revised plat on July 11, 2002.  The primary modification includes widening the Private Access Portion of Tract “B.” 

D.
THRESHOLD DETERMINATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL SIGNIFICANCE:


Pursuant to the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), RCW 43.21C, the responsible official of the Land Use Services Division (LUSD) issued a threshold determination of non-significance (DNS) for the proposed development on November 22, 2002.  This determination was based on the review of the environmental checklist and other pertinent documents, resulting in the conclusion that the proposal would not cause probable significant adverse impacts on the environment.  Therefore, an environmental impact statement (EIS) was not required prior to proceeding with the review process.


Agencies, affected Native American tribes and the public were offered the opportunity to comment on or appeal the determination for 14 days.  The DNS was not appealed by any party, including the applicant, and it has been incorporated as part of the applicant's proposal.

E.
AGENCIES CONTACTED:


1.
King County Department of Natural Resources: No response.


2.
King County Parks Department: The comments from this division have been incorporated into this report.


3.
King County Fire Protection Engineer: Fire protection engineering preliminary approval has been granted.


4.
Seattle-King County Department of Public Health: The comments from the Health Department have been incorporated into this report. See Attachment 2.


5.
Tahoma School District #409: The comments from this district have been incorporated into this report.

6.
Covington Water District: The comments from this district have been incorporated into this report.


7.
Washington State Department of Ecology: No response.


8.
Washington State Department of Fish and Wildlife: No response.

9. Washington State Department of Natural Resources: No response.

10. Washington State Department of Transportation: No response.


11.
METRO:  No response.


12.
City of Covington: See Attachment 3.

F.
NATURAL ENVIRONMENT:

1. Topography: The site is generally flat.  The steepest slope on site is approximately four percent.

2.
Soils:  EvB surface soils are found on this site per King County Soil Survey, 1973. 

EvB - Everett gravely, sandy loam; 0-5% slopes.  Runoff is slow and the hazard of erosion is slight.  This soil has none to slight limitations for building foundations and septic tank filter fields. 


3.
The site lies within the Jenkins Creek drainage basin.


4.
Vegetation:  This site is wooded with a second and third-growth mixture of coniferous and broad-leafed trees native to the Pacific Northwest.  Second-story vegetation and groundcover consists of Northwest native species including sword fern, berry vines, and grasses.

5.
Wildlife: Small birds and animals undoubtedly inhabit this site; however, their population and species are limited due to nearby development.  Larger species may visit this site on occasion.

G.
NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

The property lies in a rural area of Southeast King County.   Located in the Tahoma/Raven Heights Community Planning Area, within a mile of the city of Covington.  The site itself is currently occupied by one single-family residence that will remain with development. The areas to the north, east, and west, zoned RA-5, are developed with single family residences on lots ranging in size from approximately 27,000 square feet to 6.02 acres, with one lot exceeding 22 acres.  The area to the south consists of lots ranging in size from approximately 9,600 square feet to 4.74 acres with single-family dwellings also zoned RA-5.  In addition, a church, on 2.97 acres, is situated to the south of the subject parcel.   

H.
SUBDIVISION DESIGN FEATURES:


1.
Lot Pattern and Density: The zoning of the subject property is RA-5.  The proposed subdivision appears to meet the base density, minimum density, minimum lot width, and minimum lot area requirements of the RA-5 zone 

2. Internal Circulation: The applicant has proposed that Lot 1 will continue to be served by a private driveway that extends southerly from SE 238th Street and that Lot 2 will be served by private access tract, Tract B, which extends northerly from SE 240th Street.
3. Roadway Section: The current joint use driveway shall be widened to Private Access Tract standards for the purpose of connecting the new lot’s driveway.  This requires adding 6 feet of tract width for a total of 26 feet as depicted as Tract B.  Widening of the impervious surface shall provide a minimum of 22 feet of width.
4. Drainage: The applicant’s Level I Drainage Analysis was prepared by Baima & Holmberg Inc. and evaluated on-site and off-site drainage flows from this proposed development.  According to the Level 1 Drainage Analysis submitted, all stormwater falling on this site is expected to infiltrate into the ground with no runoff.  Therefore, the drainage for the existing house on Lot 1 will remain unchanged and onsite infiltration will be used on Lot 2. 

5.

Other Design Features: During preliminary review the applicant submitted a road variance application (File No. L02V0066), regarding intersection spacing and gated entry. The variance received conditional approval on October 10, 2002.  The gated entry improvements for the private access tract did not require a variance as long as certain criteria are met.  These criteria include that gate supports and other mounting hardware satisfy Section 2.09(b) of the 1993 KCRS for “breakaway” structures, that at least 50 feet of stacking distance be provide from the edge of the frontage road, and that accessibility to public and emergency vehicles be provided
I.
TRANSPORTATION PLANS:


1.
Transportation Plans: The subject subdivision is not in conflict with the King County Transportation Plan, King County Regional Trails Plan, or King County Nonmotorized Transportation Plan.

2.
Subdivision Access: Lot 1 will continue to be served by a private driveway that extends southerly from SE 238th Street and that Lot 2 will be served by private access tract, Tract B, which extends northerly from SE 240th Street.


3.
Traffic Generation: It is expected that approximately 20 vehicle trips per day will be generated with full development of the proposed subdivision.  This calculation includes service vehicles (i.e., mail delivery, garbage pick-up, school bus) which may currently serve this neighborhood, as well as work trips, shopping, etc.


4.
Adequacy of Arterial Roads: This proposal has been reviewed under the criteria in King County Code 14.70, Transportation Concurrency Management; 14.80, Intersection Standards; and King County Code 14.75; Mitigation Payment System.



a.
King County Code 14.70 - Transportation Concurrency Management: The Transportation Certificate of Concurrency indicates that transportation improvements or strategies will be in place at the time of development, or that a financial commitment is in place to complete the improvements or strategies within six (6) years, according to RCW 36.70A.070(6).

b.
King County Code 14.80 - Intersection Standards: The traffic generated by this subdivision falls below the threshold requiring mitigation. The existing arterial system will accommodate the increased traffic volume generated by this proposal. 

c.
King County Code 14.75 - Mitigation Payment System: King County Code 14.75, Mitigation Payment System (MPS), requires the payment of a traffic impact mitigation fee (MPS fee) and an administration fee for each single family residential lot or unit created.  MPS fees are determined by the zone in which the site is located.  This site is in Zone 274 per the MPS/Quartersection list.  MPS fees may be paid at the time of final plat recording, or deferred until building permits are issued.  The amount of the fee will be determined by the applicable fee ordinance at the time the fee is collected.

J.
PUBLIC SERVICES: 


1.
Schools:  This proposal has been reviewed under RCW 58.17.110 and King County Code 21A.28 (School Adequacy).



a.
School Facilities: The subject subdivision will be served by Shadow Lake Elementary, Tahoma Junior High (seventh grade), Cedar River Middle (eighth and ninth grades), and Tahoma Senior High Schools, all located within the Tahoma School District.  



b.
School Capacity: The Tahoma School Board has adopted capacity figures that indicate their ability to accommodate additional students.  

c.
School Impact Fees: Lots within this subdivision are subject to King County Code 21A.43, which imposes impact fees to fund school system improvements needed to serve new development.  The current fee payment per lot is $2,913 per lot (per 2002 School Impact Fees).  As a condition of final approval, fifty percent (50%) of the impact fees due for the plat shall be assessed and collected immediately prior to recording, using the fee schedules in effect when the plat receives final approval.  The balance of the assessed fee shall be allocated evenly to the dwelling units in the plat and shall be collected prior to building permit issuance.

d.
School Access: The District has indicated that the future students from this subdivision will be bussed to Shadow Lake Elementary, Tahoma Junior High, Cedar River Middle, and Tahoma Senior High Schools.  Walkway conditions to the bus stop location for all schools, at SE 240th and 200th SE, consist of gravel shoulders.


3.
Fire Protection: The Certificate of Water Availability from Covington Water District indicates that water is presently available to the site in sufficient quantity to satisfy King County Fire Flow Standards.

The subdivision is exempt from the Fire Flow Standards if all lots are greater than 35,000 square feet in area, or if the subdivision is outside an Urban Growth Area and is developed at a density no greater than one residential building lot per five (5) acres, or a cluster development outside an Urban Growth Area with lots under 35,000 square feet in size and offsetting permanent open space and is developed at a density no greater than one residential building lot per five (5) acres (per KCC 17.08.030).

Prior to final recording of the plat, the water service facilities must be reviewed and approved per King County Fire Flow Standards.

K.
UTILITIES:


1.
Sewage Disposal: The applicant proposes to serve the subject subdivision by means of individual septic tanks and drainfields.  The Health Department has recommended preliminary approval of this proposed method of sewage disposal (see Attachment 2). The Department of Development and Environmental Services concurs with this recommendation.


2.
Water Supply: The applicant proposes to serve the subject subdivision with a public water supply and distribution system managed by Covington Water District. A Certificate of Water Availability, dated November 1, 2001, indicates this district's capability to serve the proposed development. 

L.
COMPREHENSIVE AND COMMUNITY PLAN:


1. 
Comprehensive Plan: This proposal is governed by the 1994 King County Comprehensive Plan which designates this area as Rural Residential.  The proposed subdivision is not in conflict with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan.


2.
Community Plans: The subject subdivision is located in the Tahoma/Raven Heights Planning Area.  The subject subdivision is not in conflict with the goals, guidelines, and policies of the Tahoma/Raven Heights Community Plan.

M.
STATUTES/CODES:


If approved with the recommended conditions in this report, the proposed development will comply with the requirements of the County and State Platting Codes and Statutes, and the lots in the proposed subdivision will comply with the minimum dimensional requirements of the zone district.

N.
ANALYSIS:


The Subdivision Technical Committee has not identified any significant issues involved in the preliminary review and recommendations of this proposal.

O.
CONCLUSIONS:


The subject subdivision will comply with the goals and objectives of the King County Comprehensive Plan and will comply with the requirements of the Subdivision and Zoning Codes and other official land use controls of King County, based on the conditions for final plat approval.

P.
RECOMMENDATIONS:


It is recommended that the subject subdivision, revised and received July 11, 2002, be granted preliminary approval subject to the following conditions of final approval:


1.
Compliance with all platting provisions of Title 19 of the King County Code.


2.
All persons having an ownership interest in the subject property shall sign on the face of the final plat a dedication which includes the language set forth in King County Council Motion No. 5952.


3.
The plat shall comply with the base density (and minimum density) requirements of the RA-5 zone classification.  All lots shall meet the minimum dimensional requirements of the RA-5 zone classification or shall be as shown on the face of the approved preliminary plat, whichever is larger, except that minor revisions to the plat which do not result in substantial changes may be approved at the discretion of the Department of Development and Environmental Services.


4.
The applicant must obtain final approval from the King County Health Department. 


5.
All construction and upgrading of public and private roads shall be done in accordance with the King County Road Standards established and adopted by Ordinance No. 11187, as amended (1993 KCRS).


6.
The applicant must obtain the approval of the King County Fire Protection Engineer for the adequacy of the fire hydrant, water main, and fire flow standards of Chapter 17.08 of the King County Code.  



If all lots are 35,000 square feet in size or more, or if the subdivision is outside an Urban Growth Area and is developed at a density no greater than one residential building lot per five (5) acres, or a cluster development outside an Urban Growth Area with lots under 35,000 square feet in size and offsetting permanent open space and is developed at a density no greater than one residential building lot per five (5) acres, the subdivision is exempt per KCC 17.08.030.


7.
Final plat approval shall require full compliance with the drainage provisions set forth in King County Code 9.04.  Compliance may result in reducing the number and/or location of lots as shown on the preliminary approved plat.  Preliminary review has identified the following conditions of approval which represent portions of the drainage requirements.  All other applicable requirements in KCC 9.04 and the Surface Water Design Manual (SWDM) must also be satisfied during engineering and final review.



a.
Drainage plans and analysis shall comply with the 1998 King County Surface Water Design Manual and applicable updates adopted by King County.  DDES approval of the drainage and roadway plans is required prior to any construction.

b. 
Current standard plan notes and TESC notes, as established by DDES Engineering Review shall be shown on the engineering plans.

c. 
The following note shall be shown on the final recorded plat:

" All building downspouts, footing drains, and drains from all impervious surfaces such as patios and driveways shall be connected to the permanent storm drain outlet as shown on the approved construction drawings #__________ on file with DDES and/or the Department of Transportation.  This plan shall be submitted with the application of any building permit. All connections of the drains must be constructed and approved prior to the final building inspection approval. For those lots that are designated for individual lot infiltration systems, the systems shall be constructed at the time of the building permit and shall comply with the plans on file."

PRIVATE 

d. Core Requirement No. 3 Runoff Control: Due to an insignificant increase in peak flow rates after development, the project is exempt from providing formal flow control facilities.  However, as specified in section 5.1.1 of the 1998 KCSWDM, roof drain and driveway storm water shall be infiltrated or dispersed within the lot area if the soil conditions are favorable and will be determined at the building permit stage.

Infiltration of storm water for both lot areas and roadway improvements is recommended if determined to be feasible.  A geotechnical report shall be provided to evaluate soil conditions, seasonal depth to groundwater, and other design requirements as outlined in the 1998 KCSWDM Manual.

e.  
Core Requirement No. 8 Water Quality: No formal water quality facilities are required.

8. The proposed subdivision shall comply with the 1993 King County Road Standards (KCRS) including the following requirements:

a. 
During preliminary review the applicant submitted a road variance application (File No. L02V0066), regarding intersection spacing and gated entry. The variance received conditional approval on October 10, 2002.  The gated entry improvements for the private access tract did not require a variance as long as certain criteria are met.  These criteria include that gate supports and other mounting hardware satisfy Section 2.09(b) of the 1993 KCRS for “breakaway” structures, that at least 50 feet of stacking distance be provide from the edge of the frontage road, and that accessibility to public and emergency vehicles be provided.

b.  
The current joint use driveway shall be widened to private access tract standards for the purpose of connecting the new lot’s driveway.  This requires adding 6 feet of tract width for a total of 26 feet as depicted as Tract B.  Widening of the impervious surface shall provide a minimum of 22 feet of width.

c.  
Street illumination shall be provided at the intersection of an arterial in accordance with KCRS 5.03.

d.  
SE 240th Street is designated a minor arterial street which may require designs for bus zones and turnouts. As specified in KCRS 2.16, the designer shall contact Metro and the local school district to determine specific requirements.

e.  
Modifications to the above road conditions may be considered by King County pursuant to the variance procedures in KCRS 1.08.

9. All utilities within proposed rights-of-way must be included within a franchise approved by the King County Council prior to final plat recording.

10. The applicant or subsequent owner shall comply with King County Code 14.75, Mitigation Payment System (MPS), by paying the required MPS fee and administration fee as determined by the applicable fee ordinance.  The applicant has the option to either: (1) pay the MPS fee at final plat recording, or (2) pay the MPS fee at the time of building permit issuance.  If the first option is chosen, the fee paid shall be the fee in effect at the time of plat application and a note shall be placed on the face of the plat that reads, "All fees required by King County Code 14.75, Mitigation Payment System (MPS), have been paid.”  If the second option is chosen, the fee paid shall be the amount in effect as of the date of building permit application.

11.
Lots within this subdivision are subject to King County Code 21A.43, which imposes impact fees to fund school system improvements needed to serve new development.  As a condition of final approval, fifty percent (50%) of the impact fees due for the plat shall be assessed and collected immediately prior to recording, using the fee schedules in effect when the plat receives final approval.  The balance of the assessed fee shall be allocated evenly to the dwelling units in the plat and shall be collected prior to building permit issuance.

12.
There shall be no direct vehicular access to or from SE 240th Street from Lot 2.  Lot 2 must gain access via Tract ‘B.’ A note to this effect shall appear on the engineering plans and final plat. The ownership and maintenance of Tract B shall be shown on the face of the plat.

13.
Off-site access to the subdivision shall be over a full-width, dedicated and improved road which has been accepted by King County for maintenance.  If the proposed access road has not been accepted by King County at the time of recording, then said road shall be fully bonded by the applicant of this subdivision.

14.
The proposed subdivision shall comply with the Sensitive Areas Code as outlined in KCC 21A.24.  Permanent survey marking, and signs as specified in KCC 21A.24.160 shall also be addressed prior to final plat approval.  Temporary marking of sensitive areas and their buffers (e.g., with bright orange construction fencing) shall be placed on the site and shall remain in place until all construction activities are completed.

 
15.
Street trees shall be provided as follows (per KCRS 5.03 and KCC 21A.16.050):



a.
Trees shall be planted at a rate of one tree for every 40 feet of frontage along all roads.  Spacing may be modified to accommodate sight distance requirements for driveways and intersections.



b.
Trees shall be located within the street right-of-way and planted in accordance with Drawing No. 5-009 of the 1993 King County Road Standards, unless King County Department of Transportation determines that trees should not be located in the street right-of-way. 



c.
If King County determines that the required street trees should not be located within the right-of-way, they shall be located no more than 20 feet from the street right-of-way line.



d.
The trees shall be owned and maintained by the abutting lot owners or the homeowners association or other workable organization unless the County has adopted a maintenance program.  Ownership and maintenance shall be noted on the face of the final recorded plat.



e.
The species of trees shall be approved by DDES if located within the right-of-way, and shall not include poplar, cottonwood, soft maples, gum, any fruit-bearing trees, or any other tree or shrub whose roots are likely to obstruct sanitary or storm sewers, or that is not compatible with overhead utility lines.



f.
The applicant shall submit a street tree plan and bond quantity sheet for review and approval by DDES prior to engineering plan approval.  



g.
The applicant shall contact Metro Service Planning at 684-1622 to determine if SE 240th Street is on a bus route. If SE 240th Street is a bus route, the street tree plan shall also be reviewed by Metro.



h.
The street trees must be installed and inspected, or a performance bond posted prior to recording of the plat. If a performance bond is posted, the street trees must be installed and inspected within one year of recording of the plat. At the time of inspection, if the trees are found to be installed per the approved plan, a maintenance bond must be submitted or the performance bond replaced with a maintenance bond, and held for one year. After one year, the maintenance bond may be released after DDES has completed a second inspection and determined that the trees have been kept healthy and thriving.



A landscape inspection fee shall also be submitted prior to plat recording. The inspection fee is subject to change based on the current County fees.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:


1.
The subdivision shall conform to KCC 16.82 relating to grading on private property.


2.
Development of the subject property may require registration with the Washington State Department of Licensing, Real Estate Division.


3.
Preliminary approval of this application does not limit the applicant's responsibility to obtain any required permit or license from the State or other regulatory body. This may include, but is not limited to the following: 

a.  Forest Practice Permit from the Washington State Dept. of Natural Resources.

b.  National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit from WSDOE.
c. Water Quality Modification Permit from WSDOE. 
d. d.   Water Quality Certification (401) Permit from U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
TRANSMITTED TO PARTIES LISTED HEREAFTER:


King County Hearing Examiner


Bergam, Mark, Preliminary Review Engineer, MS: OAK-DE-0100 DDES/ERS


Bull, Trishah, Project Planner, MS: OAK-DE-0100  DDES/CPLN


Dorstad, Roger, PO BOX 375 Redmond, WA  98073


Gillen, Nick, Wetland Review  MS:  OAK-DE-0100  DDES/CAS


Holmberg, Shupe, Baima & Holmberg, Inc.



100 Front Street South  Issaquah, WA  98027


Langley, Kristen, Traffic Review  MS: OAK-DE-0100  DDES/CPLN


Moon, Eleanor, KC Executive Horse Council



12230 NE 61st  Kirkland, WA  98033


Petty, Claudia, PO Box 6204 Kent, WA  98064


Rogers, Carol, Current Planning Section, MS: OAK-DE-0100  DDES/CPLN


Townsend, Steven, Land Use Inspection Section, MS: OAK-DE-0100  DDES/LUIS


West, Larry, Geo Review, MS: OAK-DE-0100  DDES/CAS   
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